

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2009

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 64

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/17

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 2nd June 2009

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 2nd June May 2009. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 present and potential output;
 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE							
Tariff tem	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.		
02.11.00	Edible lactose, period 4/09 to 3/10	Dairy Goat Co-operative (NZ) Ltd PO Box 1398 HAMILTON	99	302592G	S		
09.31.39	CURRENT APPROVAL: Mandarin juice concentrate		99	991795A	V		
09.39.39	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Mandarin juice concentrate, brix over 20	DHL Global PO Box 1011 NAPIER	99	302599D	V		
08.99.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Ditrac and Contrac rodenticides		99	301361J	V		
08.99.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Ditrac, Contrac and Final rodenticides	Mainfreight International Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	302600A	V		
19.90.01	Plastic ply mesh sheeting with adhesive backing of a type suited for use as a flooring reinforcing sheet	The Tile Depot PO Box 14328 Panmure AUCKLAND 1741	99	302594C	A		
23.29.15	Printed microwavable retortable pouches constructed from silicon or aluminium oxide coated multi laminated high barrier sheet, suited for use in packaging of foodstuffs	GV International Freight Ltd PO Box 2181 CHRISTCHURCH	99	302601K	A		
23.50.00) 24.10.09)	Leakproof vacuum lids	Ivan McNicholl Tariff Consultant PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	302595A	A		
24.10.09	Container with screw top, 9.5cm diameter, 9.0cm deep, containing plastic funnel insert	Ivan McNicholl Tariff Consultant PO Box 1024 WELLINGTON	99	302596K	A		
26.90.69	CURRENT APPROVAL: Meat soaker pads consisting of layers of paper tissue enclosed in perforated HDPE film		99	995478D	V		
26.90.69	REQUESTED APPRIOVAL: Meat soaker pads consisting of layers of paper tissue enclosed in perforated plastic film	Pengellys Ltd PO Box 6241 WELLINGTON	99	302602Н	V		
.03	Drainage composite comprising High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) grid covered with either (a) Polypropylene non woven geotextile on one or both sides, or (b) Polyproylene non woven textile one side and Low Density Polyethylene (LDPE) and Ethyl Vinyl Acetate (EVA) film on the other	J F Ross Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 1653 AUCKLAND	99	302593E	A		
06.99.05	Soles leather, cut to size and shape	Texon NZ C/- PO Box 53092 AUCKLAND 2154	99	302598F	A		
08.90.00	Water control spillway gate system, incorporating an automatic retraction capability	New Plymouth District Council Private Bag 2025 NEW PLYMOUTH 4342	99	302608G	A		

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2009/17 – continued

Tariff Item	Description of G	ioods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	* Category of Appn.
8413.19.00	CURRENT AP Positive displace		al gear pumps		99	983924A	V
8413.19.00) 8413.60.09)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Positive displacement external gear pumps			DHL Global Forwarding NZ Ltd PO Box 14033 CHRISTCHURCH AIRPORT	99	302607J	V
8422.11	Household dome	estic dishwas	hers	Award Appliances (NZ) Ltd PO Box 6269 Upper Riccarton CHRISTCHURCH	99	302606L	A
8516.60	Domestic stoves	, ranges and l	hobs	Award Appliances (NZ) Ltd PO Box 6269 Upper Riccarton CHRISTCHURCH	99	302605B	A
8543.70.29	Vibratory stress	relief equipm	nent, of a kind used for metal structures	Agility Logistics Ltd PO Box 14026 CHRISTCHURCH AIRPORT	99	302604D	A
* Category of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inabil MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concessio S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition							

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of May 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 17) 2009

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Tariff Ref. Rates of Duty Π Effective To Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From 8476.81.00 Hair styling vending machine Free Free 99 302561G 3/09 8479.10.00 Ride on sweepers Free Free 99 302562E 3/09 .. Category of Approval: General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit CE GT IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply MS Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession RUC S Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS V X Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of May 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS) AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 1) 2009

PURSUANT to Section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce, the Manager, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch of the Ministry of Economic Development gives the following Notice.

NOTICE

- 1. **Title** This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 1) 2009.
- 2. **Commencement** This Notice comes into force on 1 July 2009.
- 3. **Statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys of Tariff item 2922.13.00 and substituting the statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this Notice.

SCHEDULE

Statistical Keys Substituted

	Statistical Key					
Number	Code	Unit	Goods			
2922.13.00			Triethanolamine and its salts			
	10E 15F 19J		Triethanolamine Triethanolamine hydrochloride Other			

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of May 2009.

Martin Garcia, Manager, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch Acting under delegated authority Ministry of Economic Development

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff item specified in this Notice.

